Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: July 11, 2015

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 1 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST

SECTION 2.20 - TAXES AND OTHER CHARGES

THE GROSS REVENUE TAX SURCHARGE RATES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

 January 1, 1997 - September 30, 1998
 3.6%

 October 1, 1998
 3.3592%

 January 1, 2000 +
 2.5641%

APPLICABLE MTA TAX RATES

As described in the following paragraph, a surcharge of .73% to recover the additional expense related to the Temporary Metropolitan Transportation Business Tax Surcharge applies to recurring and non-recurring and usage rates and charges for all intrastate services.

The surcharge is applicable to service furnished for the following counties:

New York City Counties

Bronx County

Kings County

New York County

New York County

Queens County

Staten Island County

Dutchess County

Nassau County

Orange County

Putnam County

Rockland County

Suffolk County

Westchester County

January 1, 1997 + .5986%

* THESE CHARGES ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO SERVICES PROVIDED FOR RESALE TO TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES POSSESSING A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.'

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: July 11, 2015

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 2 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 2.23 - SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES DISCOUNT PROGRAM

- A. Services Ineligible for Schools and Libraries Discount
 - 1. Voice Mail Services.
- B. Schools and Libraries Discount Matrix

% DISCOUNT LEVEL

How Disadvantaged	Urban Discount	Rural Discount
% of students eligible for na	ational school lunch program	
<1	20	25
1-19	40	50
20-34	50	60
35-49	60	70
50-74	80	80
75-100	90	90

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 3

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES

4.1 General

In addition to charges based on usage, the following charges will apply to all classes of Customers.

4.1.1 Additional Customer Identification Numbers: Free
4.1.2 Project Codes: Installation Monthly
Unrestricted \$0.00 \$0.00
Restricted \$10.00 \$17.86 (I)

4.1.3 Management Reports: Free

4.2 Directory Assistance

4.2.1 Directory Assistance Rate \$1.10

4.2.2 Directory Assistance Call Completion

Per Call Completion requested: \$0.45

Per Minute Rate:

The per minute rate shall be the per minute rate of the 1+ plan the Customer is subscribed to or enrolled in at the time of the call.

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 4 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.8 Econocall Service

4.8.1Installation Charge:Not applicable4.8.2Monthly Access:\$0.004.8.3Minimum Billing Increment:1 minute4.8.4Additional Billing Increment:whole minutes

4.8.5 Usage Charges:

Intrastate Per Minute Rates:

	Da	Day Evening		Night		
Mileage	First	Add'l	First	Add'l	First	Add'l
Range	Minute	Minutes	Minute	Minutes	Minute	Minutes
0-18	\$0.2700	\$0.1700	\$0.1300	\$0.1200	\$0.1200	\$0.1000
19-44	\$0.3800	\$0.1800	\$0.1400	\$0.1200	\$0.1200	\$0.1100
45-65	\$0.3100	\$0.1900	\$0.1500	\$0.1400	\$0.1200	\$0.1200
66-104	\$0.3200	\$0.2100	\$0.1600	\$0.1600	\$0.1400	\$0.1300
105-164	\$0.3300	\$0.2100	\$0.1700	\$0.1700	\$0.1400	\$0.1300
165-over	\$0.3500	\$0.2100	\$0.1700	\$0.1700	\$0.1500	\$0.1400

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 5 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.9 Travel Service

4.9.1Installation Charge:Not applicable4.9.2Monthly Access:\$0.004.9.3Minimum Billing Increment:30 seconds4.9.4Additional Billing Increment:6 seconds4.9.5Usage Charges:

Mileage Range	Day	Evening	Night
All Miles	\$0.2200	\$0.1800	\$0.1800

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 12/01/2016 Received: 11/01/2016

> **Business Telecom, LLC** d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: December 1, 2016

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 6

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.10 Dial WATS Service

4.10.1	Installation Charge:		Not applicable	
4.10.2	Monthly Access:	Dial WATS I:	\$89.28	(I)
		Dial WATS II	\$17.86	(I)
4.10.3	Minimum Billing Incre	ement:	30 seconds	
4.10.4	Additional Billing Inci	rement:	Six seconds	
4.10.5	Usage Charges:			

Mileage Rates:

Mileage Range	Day	Evening	Night
Dial WATS I IntraLATA	\$0.2200	\$0.2200	\$0.2200
Dial WATS I InterLATA	\$0.1900	\$0.1520	\$0.0950
Dial WATS II IntraLATA	\$0.1700	\$0.1400	\$0.0970
Dial WATS II InterLATA	\$0.1700	\$0.1400	\$0.0970

4.10.6 Discounts:

Volume Discount is offered on any monthly bill which has total usage charges for Dial WATS I and Dial WATS II.

Dollar Volum	ie	Discount
From	То	
\$2,500	\$2,500 +	10%

Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, GA 30309 Issued by:

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 7

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.11 Premier WATS I

4.11.1Installation Charge:Not applicable4.11.2Monthly Access:\$17.86(I)4.11.3Minimum Billing Increment:30 seconds4.11.4Additional Billing Increment:6 seconds

4.11.5 Usage Charges:

A. Intrastate/InterLATA Per Minute Rates:

Mileage Range	Day	Evening	Night
All Miles	\$0.2100	\$0.1575	\$0.1050

B. Intrastate/IntraLATA Per Minute Rates:

Mileage Range	Day	Evening	Night
All Miles	\$0.2100	\$0.2200	\$0.2200

4.11.6 Discounts: Applies to interstate and intrastate calls.

Dollar Volume		Incremental
From	То	Discount
\$0.00	\$100.00	0%
\$200.00	\$1,000.00	7%
\$1,001.00	over	15%

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 8

Revision: 2 Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.12 Premier WATS II

4.12.1	Installation Charge:	Not applicable	
4.12.2	Monthly Access:	\$17.86	(I)
4.12.3	Minimum Billing Increment:	30 seconds	
4.12.4	Additional Billing Increment:	6 seconds	

4.12.5 Usage Charges:

A. Intrastate/InterLATA Per Minute Rates:

Mileage Range	Day	Evening	Night
All Miles	\$0.1950	\$0.1870	\$0.1770

B. Intrastate/IntraLATA Per Minute Rates:

Mileage Range	Day	Evening	Night
All Miles	\$0.2200	\$0.2200	\$0.2200

4.12.6 Discounts: Applies to interLATA and intraLATA calls

Dollar '	Incremental		
From	From To		
\$0.00	\$100.00	0%	
\$101.00	\$500.00	5%	
\$501.00	\$1,500.00	10%	
\$1,501.00	\$5,000.00	15%	
\$5,001.00	\$5,001.00 +	20%	

Status: CANCELLED Received: 11/01/2016 Effective Date: 12/01/2016

> **Business Telecom, LLC** d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: December 1, 2016

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 9

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.13 **Unlimited WATS**

Installation Charge: 4.13.1

Per line within 25 miles of POP site. \$140.00 Per line over 25 miles of POP site **ICB**

\$223.16 per line **(I)** 4.13.2 Monthly Access:

4.13.3 Minimum Billing Increment: 30 seconds Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds 4.13.4

Usage Charges: 4.13.5

Day	Evening	Night
\$0.1450	\$0.1200	\$0.0900

4.13.6 Discounts:

Dollar V			
From	From To		
\$0.00	\$5,000.00	0%	
\$5,000.01	\$7,500.00	5%	
\$7,500.01	\$10,000.00	7%	
\$10,000.01	\$12,250.00	10%	
\$12,250.01	\$15,000.00	12%	
\$15,000.01	\$15,000.01 +	15%	

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 10 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.14 Association Discount

Commercial Association members who subscribe to any of the Company's services will receive a discount on the member's regular monthly statement based on the collective toll (day, evening, or night) usage billings of all Association members. The discount will be in accordance with the schedule shown below.

Collective Billing Amount		Volume
From	То	Discount
\$10,000	\$49,999	2%
\$50,000	\$74,999	3%
\$75,000	\$99,999	4%
\$100,000	Over	5%

The applicable processing fee for new customers will be waived for Association members who become Company Customers.

Monthly service charges, access charges or other applicable charges will remain in effect.

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: December 1, 2016

Addendum Type - Price List

Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 11 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.15 Premier 1 WATS Service

4.15.1	Installation Charge:	Not applicable	
4.15.2	Monthly Access:	\$17.86	(I)
4.15.3	Minimum Billing Increment:	30 seconds	
4.15.4	Additional Billing Increment:	6 seconds	
1 15 5	Heaga Chargas		

4.15.5 Usage Charges:

A. InterLATA calling:

Dollar	Per Minute	
From To		Rate
\$0	\$500	\$0.1800
\$501	\$1,500	\$0.1700
\$1,501	1,501 +	\$0.1650

B. IntraLATA calling:

Per minute: \$0.1800

IntraLATA calling will apply toward the volume discounts outlined above in subparagraph A. The calling timing provisions outlined in paragraphs 3 and 4 also apply. Access will be on a 1+ or dial up basis depending upon availability in the local service area.

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 12 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.16 Premier Residential Service

4.16.1	Installation Charge:	Not applicable
4.16.2	Monthly Access:	\$0.00
4.16.3	Minimum Billing Increment:	30 Seconds
4.16.4	Additional Billing Increment:	6 Seconds
4.16.5	Usage Charges:	

Intrastate/ IntraLATA

 Day:
 \$0.2150

 Evening:
 \$0.1650

 Night:
 \$0.1400

Access will be on a 1+ or dial up basis depending upon availability in the local service area.

Status: CANCELLED Received: 11/01/2016 Effective Date: 12/01/2016

> **Business Telecom, LLC** d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 13 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.17 Corporate 800 Service

4.17.1 **Installation Charges:**

> Set Up Fee: \$50.00

Customer Service Unit Installation: \$75.00

Monthly Charges: 4.17.2

> Monthly Service Charge: \$35.71 **(I)**

> Customer Service Unit Monthly Charge: \$62.50 **(I)**

Minimum Billing Increment: 4.17.3 18 Seconds 4.17.4 Additional Billing Increment: 6 Seconds

4.17.5 Usage Charges:

	Day		Evening		Nig	ht
Mileage	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l
Range		Minutes		Minutes		Minutes
All Miles	\$0.1250	\$0.1250	\$0.1050	\$0.1050	\$0.0880	\$0.0880

4.17.6 Discounts:

Volume Discounts

Dollar V	Incremental	
From	Discount	
\$0	\$9,999	0%
\$10,000	\$29,999	15%
\$30,000	\$30,000 +	20%

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 14

Revision: 2 Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.18 Corporate WATS Service

4.18.1	Installation Charge:	\$0.00
4.18.2	Monthly Access:	\$0.00
4.18.3	Minimum Billing Increment:	18 Seconds
4.18.4	Additional Billing Increment:	6 Seconds

4.18.4 Usage Charges:

Day		Day		ning	Ni	ght
Mileage	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l
Range		Minutes		Minutes		Minutes
All	.1100	.1100	.1020	.1020	.0950	.0950

4.18.6 Volume Discounts:

Dollar	Incremental	
From	Discount	
0	4,999	0%
5,000	24,999	5%
25,000	+	10%

4.18.7 Other:

A.	Customer Service Unit Installation	\$75.00
B.	Customer Service Unit Monthly Charge	\$62.50 (I)

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 $\begin{array}{c} Addendum\ Type\ -\ Price\ List\\ Addendum\ Number\ -\ 3 \end{array}$

Leaf 15

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.19 Premier 1 Plus Service

4.19.1	Installation Charge:	\$20.00	
4.19.2	Monthly Access:	\$35.71	(I)
4.19.3	Minimum Billing Increment:	30 seconds	
419.4	Additional Billing Increment:	6 seconds	
4.19.5	Usage Charges:		

A. Intrastate/InterLATA Per Minute Rates:

Usage Range	Rate
\$0-500	\$0.1800
\$501-1,500	\$0.1700
\$1,501+	\$0.1650

B. Outgoing/IntraLATA Per Minute Rates:

Mileage Range	Rate
All	\$0.1800

Status: CANCELLED Received: 11/01/2016 Effective Date: 12/01/2016

> **Business Telecom, LLC** d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: December 1, 2016

Addendum Type - Price List

Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 16

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.20 Premier Direct Service

4.20.1 **Installation Charges**

> Set Up: \$50.00 Customer Service Unit Installation: \$75.00

(Customer Service Unit is a diagnostic unit which permits off-site testing of the customer's

lines.)

Monthly Charges: 4.20.2

Monthly Service Charge: \$35.71 **(I)** Customer Service Unit Monthly Charge: \$62.50 **(I)**

18 seconds

4.20.3 Minimum Billing Increment: 4.20.4. Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

4.20.5 Usage Charges:

Intrastate/InterLATA Per Minute Rates:

	Incremental
Usage Range	Rate
\$0-1,500	\$0.1350
\$1,501-2,500	\$0.1300
\$2,501-5,000	\$0.1250
\$5,001-7,500	\$0.1200
\$7,500+	\$0.1150
Evening, Night & Weekend Hours	\$0.1000

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 17 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.21 Expanded 800 Service Options

The following optional enhanced features may be used in conjunction with any 800 service.

Enhanced 800 Features	Install	Change	Monthly
NPA Blocking	\$150.00	\$50.00	\$0.00
NPA/NXX Blocking	\$150 .00	\$50.00	\$0.00
Time of Day Routing	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$85.02 (I)
Day of Week Routing	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$85.02 (I)
Holiday Routing	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$0.00
Uniform Call Distribution	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$0.00
Dialed Number Identification Svc.	\$450.00	\$50.00	\$85.02 (I)
Route Advance	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$85.02 (I)
Area Code Routing	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$85.02 (I)
Percentage Call Allocation	\$100.00	\$50.00	\$85.02 (I)
Intercept 800 (\$0.10 per call over 500 calls)	\$10.00	\$0.00	\$17.01 (I)

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 18 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.22 Pre-Paid Call Service

	Per Minute	Per Call	
Denomination	Rate	Surcharge	Units Per Minute
Various Increments	\$0.2000	\$0.2000	1 unit per Minute

Company agrees to refund any amounts remaining on a Pre-paid Call Service calling card upon physical return of the card. Refund will only be issued upon a showing that the service provided by Company has failed to meet either the service requirements set forth in the Commission's rules and regulations, or the general standards of quality applicable to the industry. To qualify for a refund, a user must return the card to Company within 3 months of the original purchase and submit in writing detailed information on the basis for any requested refund. Company will promptly investigate and advise the user as to its findings and disposition.

All federal, state and local taxes (e.g., excise tax, gross receipts tax, sales tax, municipal utilities taxes) are included in the tariffed rates above.

A wholesale discount applies for larger volume commitments, but the end user per minute rate will not vary from the rate specified in the table above.

Status: CANCELLED Received: 11/01/2016 Effective Date: 12/01/2016

> **Business Telecom, LLC** d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: December 1, 2016

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 19

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.23 Universal WATS

4.23.1 Installation Charge, per WATS access line: \$100.00 Monthly Access, per WATS access line: \$65.17 **(I)** Minimum Billing Increment: 4.23.3 30 seconds 4.23.4 Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

4.23.5 Usage Charges:

Band	Day	Evening	Night
All Miles	\$0.1550	\$0.1400	\$0.1210

4.23.6 Discounts:

Dollar Volume		Discount
From	То	
\$0.00	\$500.00	0%
\$501.00	\$2,000.00	10%
\$2,001.00	\$5,000.00	15%
\$5,001.00	over	18%

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 20 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.24 Premier Basic Service

4.24.1Installation Charge:\$0.004.24.2Monthly Access:\$0.004.24.3Minimum Billing Increment:30 seconds4.24.4Additional Billing Increment:6 seconds

4.24.5 Usage Charges:

Intrastate Per Minute Rates:

	Day		Evening		Night	
Mileage	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l
Range		Minutes		Minutes		Minutes
All	0.2000	0.2000	0.1600	0.1600	0.1600	0.1600

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 21 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.25 Personal 800 Service

4.25.1	Installation Charge:	\$0.00
4.25.2	Monthly Access:	\$5.00
4.25.3	Minimum Billing Increment:	30 seconds
4.25.4	Additional Billing Increment:	6 seconds
4.25.5	Usage Charges:	

 Band
 Day
 Evening
 Night

 All Mileage
 \$0.2200
 \$0.1625
 \$0.1385

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

\$0.1500

Leaf 22

Revision: 2 Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.26 Guestcall II

4.26.1	Installation Charge:	\$0.00	
4.26.2	Monthly Access:	\$44.62	(I)
4.26.3	[Reserved for Future Use]		
4.26.4	[Reserved for Future Use]		
4.26.5	Usage Charges:		

\$0.1850

Band Day Evening Night

\$0.1500

All Mileage

4.26.6 Discounts:

Dollar V	Retroactive	
From	From To	
\$0.00	\$499.99	0%
\$500.00	\$2,499.99	5%
\$2,500.00	\$9,999.99	7%
\$10,000.00	over	10%

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 23 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.27 Academic Advantage

4.27.1Installation Charge:Not applicable4.27.2Monthly Access:\$0.004.27.3Minimum Billing Increment:one minute4.27.4Additional Billing Increment:whole minute4.27.5Usage Charges:

Intrastate Per Minute Rates:

	Da	ay	Eve	ning	Nig	ght
Mileage	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l
Range		Minutes		Minutes		Minutes
0-18	\$0.2700	\$0.1700	\$0.1300	\$0.1200	\$0.1200	\$0.1000
19-44	\$0.2800	\$0.1800	\$0.1400	\$0.1200	\$0.1200	\$0.1100
45-65	\$0.3100	\$0.1900	\$0.1500	\$0.1400	\$0.1200	\$0.1200
66-104	\$0.3200	\$0.2100	\$0.1600	\$0.1600	\$0.1400	\$0.1300
105-164	\$0.3300	\$0.2100	\$0.1700	\$0.1700	\$0.1400	\$0.1300
165-over	\$0.3500	\$0.2100	\$0.1700	\$0.1700	\$0.1500	\$0.1400

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 12/01/2016 Received: 11/01/2016

> **Business Telecom, LLC** d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: December 1, 2016

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 24

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.28 Premier 1-800 Service

4.28.1	Installation Charge:	\$0.00	
4.28.2	Monthly Access:	\$35.71	(I)
4.28.3	Minimum Billing Increment:	30 seconds	
4.28.4	Additional Billing Increment:	6 seconds	
4.28.5	Usage Charges:		

Dollar	Incremental	
From To		Pricing
\$0.00	\$500.00	\$0.2100
\$500.01	\$1,500.00	\$0.2000
\$1,500.01	Over	\$0.1900

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 25 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.29 Private Line Service

4.29.1 Interexchange Service Rates

The Customer's monthly recurring interexchange service charges consist of a fixed rate and a per mile charge based on the airline mileage between the Company's points of presence serving the two Customer locations connected via the Private Line Service.

A. Analog Rates - per channel

Mileage	Fixed	Per Mile
1-50	\$118.80 (I)	\$4.71 (I)
51-101	\$245.16 (I)	\$2.17 (I)
101-over	\$409.35 (I)	\$0.52 (I)

B. Digital Rates (DDS) - per channel

Mileage	Fixed	Per Mile
1-50	\$118.80 (I)	\$4.71 (I)
51-101	\$245.16 (I)	\$2.17 (I)
101-over	\$409.35 (I)	\$0.52 (I)

C. T-1.5 Rates - per 24 channels

Mileage	Fixed	Per Mile
1-over	\$925.56 (I)	\$17.86 (I)

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 26 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.30 Travel Service Plus

Travel Service Plus allows Customers to initiate calls within the State of New York using any touchtone telephone. It involves dialing an access number (local or 800), followed by the Customer's authorization code (Customer Identification Number), and then the called number.

Installation Charge: Not applicable
 Monthly Access: \$0.00
 Minimum Billing Increment: 30 seconds
 Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

5. Usage Charges:

Mileage Range	Day	Evening	Night
All Miles	\$0.2700	\$0.2700	\$0.2700

Per call initiation charge: \$0.25

6. Discounts: Not applicable.

7. Other: Not applicable.

Status: CANCELLED Received: 11/01/2016 Effective Date: 12/01/2016

> **Business Telecom, LLC** d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 27 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.31 **Hospitality Plus**

Not applicable 4.31.1 Installation Charge: 4.31.2 Monthly Access: \$0.00 Minimum Billing Increment: 30 seconds 4.31.3 4.31.4 Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds 4.31.5 Usage Charges:

All Miles	One Year Term Plan
Outbound	\$0.1400
Inbound	\$0.1300

Customers who are not eligible for the discounted rates as described above will be billed \$0.155 per minute of use.

4.31.6 Discounts:

A three percent (3%) discount applies on usage under a two-year term plan. No other discounts apply.

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 28 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.32 Operator Services

4.32.1 Intrastate Usage Charges:

	Da	ay	Eve	ning	Nig	ght
Mileage	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l
Range		Minutes		Minutes		Minutes
0-18	\$0.2700	\$0.1700	\$0.1300	\$0.1200	\$0.1200	\$0.1000
19-44	\$0.2800	\$0.1800	\$0.1400	\$0.1200	\$0.1200	\$0.1100
45-65	\$0.3100	\$0.1900	\$0.1500	\$0.1400	\$0.1200	\$0.1200
66-104	\$0.3200	\$0.2100	\$0.1600	\$0.1600	\$0.1400	\$0.1300
105-164	\$0.3300	\$0.2100	\$0.1700	\$0.1700	\$0.1400	\$0.1300
165-over	\$0.3500	\$0.2100	\$0.1700	\$0.1700	\$0.1500	\$0.1400

4.32.2 Operator Charges:

The following shall be in addition to the usage charge described above and based on the Operator Service used:

TYPE OF SERVICE	PER CALL CHARGE
Station to Station:	
Customer Dialed Calling Card (0+)	\$0.60
Operator Assist Calling Card (0+)	\$0.60
Operator Assist Calling Card (0-)	\$1.50
Collect (0+)	\$1.50
Collect (0-)	\$2.25
Third Party (0+)	\$1.50
Third Party (0-)	\$2.25
Person to Person:	
(0+)	\$3.75
(0-)	\$4.50

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 29 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.33 Home Plus

4.33.1Installation Charge:Not applicable4.33.2Monthly Access:\$0.004.33.3Minimum Billing Increment:one minute4.33.4Additional Billing Increment:one minute4.33.5Usage Charges:

Mileage Range	Peak	Off-Peak
All Miles	\$0.1900	\$0.1300

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: July 11, 2015

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 30 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.34 Global Connections Promotion 1

Global Connections Promotion 1 is a service offering discounted intrastate rates for business Customers who presubscribe to the service. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after an initial period, for billing purposes, of eighteen (18) seconds. Customers must sign a one (1) year term plan to be eligible for this promotion. Intrastate service is offered in conjunction with interstate service. There is an interstate monthly recurring charge associated with this product.

4.34.1 One Year Term Plan:

1+ Outbound Service Inbound Toll Free Per Minute Rate \$0.0990 \$0.0990

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 31 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.35 Corporate Edge

4.35.1 Term Plan Rates

A. One Year Term Plan:

	\$0.00 -	\$501.00 -	\$1,001.00 -	
Monthly Volume	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,501.00 +
Per Minute Rate	\$0.0495	\$0.0480	\$0.0471	\$0.0461

B. Three Year Term Plan:

	\$0.00 -	\$501.00 -	\$1,001.00 -	
Monthly Volume	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,501.00 +
Per Minute Rate	\$0.0480	\$0.0466	\$0.0456	\$0.0446

C. Termination Penalty

Termination penalty will be governed by contract.

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: July 11, 2015

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 32 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.36 Corporate Edge Dedicated

4.36.1 Term Plan Rates

A. One Year Term Plan:

Per Minute Rate 1+ Outbound Service \$0.0660
Inbound Toll Free Service \$0.0660

B. Three Year Term Plan:

Per Minute Rate

1+ Outbound Service\$0.0640Inbound Toll Free\$0.0640

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: July 11, 2015

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 33 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.37 Purchasable Discount Plan

Purchasable Discount Plan allows the new Business Customer who subscribe to Corporate Connections switched service the option to receive a 10% discount on all interstate and intrastate calls for a onetime fee of one hundred (\$100.00) dollars, good for one year. The discount plan is only available to new switched customers and does not apply to international calls or other Company services.

The Interstate monthly recurring fee associated with the Corporate Connection product still applies.

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: July 11, 2015

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 34 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.38 Corporate Edge - PT1

Corporate Edge - PT1 is a combined outbound and inbound service for 1+ and toll free long distance service designed primarily for business Customers. Travel card rates are the standard Travel Service rates as defined in this Tariff. Customers are eligible for a discounted flat rate and must sign a one year term plan for this service. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after an initial period, for billing purposes, of eighteen (18) seconds. Intrastate service is offered as an add on to interstate service.

4.38.1 Per Minute Rate \$0.0446

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: July 11, 2015

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 35 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.39 Corporate Edge - PT2

Corporate Edge - PT2 is a combined outbound and inbound service for 1+ and toll free long distance service designed primarily for business Customers. Travel card rates are the standard Travel Service rates as defined in this Tariff. Customers are eligible for a discounted flat rate and must sign a one year term plan for this service. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after an initial period, for billing purposes, of eighteen (18) seconds. Intrastate service is offered as an add on to interstate service.

4.39.1 Per Minute Rate \$0.0456

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: July 11, 2015

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 36 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.40 Corporate Edge - PT3

Corporate Edge - PT3 is a combined outbound and inbound service for 1+ and toll free long distance service designed primarily for business Customers. Travel card rates are the standard Travel Service rates as defined in this Tariff. Customers are eligible for a discounted flat rate and must sign a one year term plan for this service. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments after an initial period, for billing purposes, of eighteen (18) seconds. Intrastate service is offered as an add-on to interstate service.

4.40.1 Per Minute Rate \$0.0466

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 37 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.41 Easy Answer (194)

Easy Answer is a bundled product offering that combines long distance with local service and Internet access. Customers must sign a one-year term plan for this product.

4.41.1 Installation Charge: Not Applicable 4.41.2 Monthly Access: \$0.00 4.41.3 Minimum Billing Increment: Eighteen (18) Seconds 4.41.4 Additional Billing Increment: Six (6) Seconds 4.41.5 Per Minute Rate: \$0.0891 4.41.6 Travel Card Service

The rates and billing increments for travel card calls affiliated with this product will be those specified in Travel Card (995) in Section 4.59 of this Tariff.

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 38 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

- 4.42 Switched Stand Alone Long Distance
 - 4.42.1 Per Period Usage Rates:

	Monthly	Outbound	Toll Free
	Volume*	Service	Service
Switched Long Distance (221)	Any	\$0.099	\$0.099
Switched Long Distance (222)	\$300	\$0.075	\$0.075

^{* -} Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees.

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 39 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.43 Switched Off-Net Long Distance

4.43.1 per Period Usage Rates:

	Monthly	Outbound	Toll Free
	Volume*	Service	Service
Switched off-net Long Distance (216)	Any	\$0.129	\$0.129

^{* -} Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees.

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 40 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.44 Dedicated On-Net Long Distance

4.44.1 Per Period Usage Rates:

	Monthly	Outbound	Toll Free
	Volume*	Service	Service
Dedicated on-net Long Distance (590)	Any	\$0.049	\$0.049
Dedicated on-net Long Distance (591)	\$1000	\$0.047	\$0.047

^{* -} Volume does not include any surcharges, taxes or other similar fees.

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 41 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.45 Travel Card Service (995)

Travel Card Service allows Customers to initiate calls anywhere within the State of New York by using any touchtone telephone. It involves dialing a Toll Free access number, followed by the Customer's authorization code (Customer Identification Number), and then the called number.

4.45.1	Per Minute Rate:	\$0.1700
4.45.2	Per Call Surcharge:	\$0.00
4.45.3	Minimum Billing Increment	Thirty (30) Seconds
4.45.4	Additional Billing Increment	Six (6) Seconds

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 42 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

4.46 Residential Connections (377)

4.46.1 Installation Charge: Not applicable

4.46.2 Monthly Access: \$4.95

4.46.3 Minimum Billing Increment: Eighteen (18) Seconds

4.46.4 Additional Billing Increment: Six (6) Seconds

4.46.5 Maximum Per Minute Rates: Intrastate/IntraLATA Rate

 Day
 \$0.1590

 Evening
 \$0.1290

 Night
 \$0.1290

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: July 11, 2015

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 43 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES (Cont'd.)

- 4.47 Miscellaneous Non-recurring Charges
 - 4.47.1 Service Order Charge

Absent a promotional offering, service charges will apply to new service orders or to orders to change existing service.

Service Order Charge

Non Recurring Charge \$10.00

> **Business Telecom, LLC** d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: December 1, 2016

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 44

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES

5.1 PhonePlus Switched Access Service

5.1.1 Installation Charge: \$0.00 Monthly Access: \$17.86 5.1.2 **(I)** Minimum Billing Increment: 5.1.3 30 seconds Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds 5.1.4

5.1.5 Usage Charges:

Monthly Revenue	Outbound/Inbound Rate Per Minute	
Commitment	Peak	Off-Peak
\$0-\$1,000 (367)	\$0.155	\$0.155
\$1,001-\$5,000 (368)	\$0.150	\$0.150
\$5,001-over (369)	\$0.145	\$0.145

5.1.6 Discounts: (367, 368, 369)

Monthly Revenue	Term Discount		
Commitment	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year
\$100-\$1,000	3%	6%	9%
\$1,001-\$5,000	3%	6%	9%
\$5,001-over	3%	6%	9%

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 45 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

5.2 PhonePlus Dedicated Access

5.2.1	Installation Charge:	\$0.00
5.2.2	Monthly Access:	\$0.00
5.2.3	Minimum Billing Increment:	30 seconds
5.2.4	Additional Billing Increment:	6 seconds

5.2.5 Usage Charges:

Monthly Revenue	Outbound/Inbound Rate Per Minute		Outbound/Inbound Rate Per Minute	
Commitment	Peak	Off-Peak		
\$1,000-\$10,000 (760)	\$0.100	\$0.100		
\$10,000-over (761)	\$0.095	\$0.095		

5.2.6 Discounts:

Monthly Revenue	Term Discount		
Commitment	1 Year	2 Year	3 Year
\$1,000-\$10,000	3%	6%	9%
\$10,000-over	3%	6%	9%

Product Description is now found in Attachment C (Grandfathered Services) – Sheet C-3.

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 46 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

5.3 Business Connections Long Distance

5.3.1	Installation Charge:	Not applicable
5.3.2	Monthly Access:	\$0.00
5.3.3	Minimum Billing Increment:	Thirty Seconds
5.3.4	Additional Billing Increment:	Six Seconds
5.3.5	Per Minute Usage Charges:	

ONE YEAR TERM	RATE PER MINUTE	
MONTHLY	Switched	Dedicated Access (773)
COMMITMENT	Access (373)	
Less than \$5	\$0.139	\$0.089
\$5.00 - \$9.99	\$0.133	\$0.085
\$10.00 - \$14.99	\$0.132	\$0.085
\$15.00 - \$19.99	\$0.131	\$0.084
\$20.00 - \$24.99	\$0.129	\$0.083
\$25.00 - \$29.99	\$0.128	\$0.082
\$30.00 - \$34.99	\$0.126	\$0.081
\$35.00 - \$39.99	\$0.125	\$0.080
\$40.00 - \$44.99	\$0.124	\$0.079
\$45.00 - \$49.99	\$0.122	\$0.078
\$50.00 - \$54.99	\$0.121	\$0.077
\$55.00 +	\$0.120	\$0.077

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: July 11, 2015

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 47 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

- 5.3 Business Connections Long Distance (Cont'd.)
 - 5.3.5 Per Minute Usage Charges: (Cont'd.)

TWO YEAR TERM	RATE PER MINUTE	
MONTHLY	Switched	Dedicated Access
COMMITMENT	Access (374)	(774)
Less than \$5	\$0.135	\$0.085
\$5.00 - \$9.99	\$0.130	\$0.081
\$10.00 - \$14.99	\$0.128	\$0.081
\$15.00 - \$19.99	\$0.127	\$0.080
\$20.00 - \$24.99	\$0.126	\$0.079
\$25.00 - \$29.99	\$0.124	\$0.078
\$30.00 - \$34.99	\$0.123	\$0.077
\$35.00 - \$39.99	\$0.122	\$0.077
\$40.00 - \$44.99	\$0.120	\$0.076
\$45.00 - \$49.99	\$0.119	\$0.075
\$50.00 - \$54.99	\$0.118	\$0.074
\$55.00 +	\$0.116	\$0.073

THREEYEAR TERM	RATE PER MINUTE		
MONTHLY	Switched	Dedicated Access	
COMMITMENT	Access (375)	(775)	
Less than \$5	\$0.130	\$0.080	
\$5.00 - \$9.99	\$0.125	\$0.077	
\$10.00 - \$14.99	\$0.124	\$0.076	
\$15.00 - \$19.99	\$0.122	\$0.075	
\$20.00 - \$24.99	\$0.121	\$0.074	
\$25.00 - \$29.99	\$0.120	\$0.074	
\$30.00 - \$34.99	\$0.118	\$0.073	
\$35.00 - \$39.99	\$0.117	\$0.072	
\$40.00 - \$44.99	\$0.116	\$0.071	
\$45.00 - \$49.99	\$0.114	\$0.070	
\$50.00 - \$54.99	\$0.113	\$0.070	
\$55.00 +	\$0.112	\$0.069	

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 48 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

5.4 Corporate Connections 275 (275)

5.4.1 Per Minute Rate:

1+ Outbound Service: \$0.1024 Inbound Toll Free Service: \$0.1024

5.4.2 Billing Increments:

Minimum Billing Increment: Thirty (30) Seconds
Each Additional Billing Increment Six (6) Seconds

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 49 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

5.5 Corporate Connections

5.5.1 One Year Term Plan:

Per Minute Rate 1+ Outbound Service \$0.0990
Inbound Toll Free \$0.0990

5.5.2 Three Year Term Plan:

Per Minute Rate

1+ Outbound Service \$0.0990 Inbound Toll Free \$0.0990

5.5.3 Billing Increments:

Minimum Billing Increment: Thirty (30) Seconds
Each Additional Billing Increment Six (6) Seconds

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 50 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

- 5.6 Travel Service Plus 159 (159)
 - 5.6.1 Per Minute Usage Charges:

Mileage	Day	Evening	Night
Range			
All Miles	\$0.2700	\$0.2700	\$0.2700

5.6.2 Per Call Initiation Charge:

\$0.00

5.6.3 Billing Increments:

Minimum Billing Increment: Each Additional Billing Increment Eighteen (18) Seconds Six (6) Seconds

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 51 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

5.7 International Heritage

5.7.1 Per Minute Rates

1+ Outbound Service \$0.1114 Inbound Toll Free \$0.1114

5.7.2 Billing Increments

Minimum Billing Increment: Thirty (30) Seconds
Each Additional Billing Increment Six (6) Seconds

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: July 11, 2015

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 52 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

5.8 Corporate Connections 272

5.8.1 Per Minute Rate

1+ Outbound Service \$0.1114 Inbound Toll Free Service \$0.1114

5.8.2 Billing Increments:

Minimum Billing Increment: Thirty (30) Seconds
Each Additional Billing Increment Six (6) Seconds

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 53 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

5.9 Corporate Direct (279)

5.9.1 Per Minute Rate

1+ Outbound Service \$0.1048 Inbound Toll Free Service \$0.1048

5.9.2 Billing Increments:

Minimum Billing Increment: Thirty (30) Seconds
Each Additional Billing Increment Six (6) Seconds

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 54 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

5.10 Millennium Service (171)

5.10.1 Minute Rate

1+ Outbound Service \$0.1290 Inbound Toll Free \$0.1290

5.10.2 Billing Increments:

Minimum Billing Increment: Thirty (30) Seconds
Each Additional Billing Increment Six (6) Seconds

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 55 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

5.11 First Choice

5.11.1 Installation Charge: Not Applicable 5.11.2 \$0.00 Monthly Access: 5.11.3 Minimum Billing Increment: Thirty (30) Seconds 5.11.4 Additional Billing Increment: Six (6) Seconds 5.11.5 Per Minute Rates: 1+ Outbound Services One (1) Year Term \$0.075 (198)Two (2) Year Term (199)\$0.065

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 56 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

5.12 Smart Choice

5.12	Smart C	hoice			
	5.12.1	Installation Charge:		Not Applicable	
	5.12.2	Monthly Access:		\$0.00	
	5.12.3	Minimum Billing Incre	ement:	Thirty (30) Seconds	
	5.12.4	Additional Billing Increment:		Six (6) Seconds	
	5.12.5	Per Minute Rates:			
	5.12.6	Term Plan:		Switched Rate	Dedicated Rate
		One (1) Year Term Two (2) Year Term Three (3) Year Term	(195/595) (196/596) (197/597)	\$0.0790 \$0.0750 \$0.0725	\$0.055 \$0.050 \$0.045

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 57 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

5.13 Bottom Line*

The Company will offer the following intrastate promotion to business Customers who sign-up for the Company's complimentary interstate promotion through February 28, 1996. To be eligible, Customers must: 1) contact the Company to request the promotion, or 2) respond positively to marketing material from the Company or an authorized agent. The Customer must designate the Company as its primary interexchange carrier and sign a minimum one-year term plan agreement. As long as the Customer remains presubscribed to the Company's network, the following intrastate rates will apply to both outbound and inbound calls:

Minimum	Switched	Dedicated
Term Plan	Access	Access
One Year (370)	\$0.1390	\$0.0890
Two Year (371)	\$0.1350	\$0.0850
Three Year (372)	\$0.1300	\$0.0790

The minimum usage commitment for switched access Customers is \$100 per month. Switched access Customers with monthly usage below \$100 will be billed the minimum commitment. The minimum usage commitment for dedicated access Customers is \$1,500 per month. Dedicated access Customers with monthly usage below \$1,500 will be billed the minimum commitment. All calls are billed in six (6) second increments following a minimum billing duration of thirty (30) seconds.

* - Grandfathered to existing Customers at existing locations.

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: July 11, 2015 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 58 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 5 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES (Cont'd.)

5.14 PhonePlus Telesales

PhonePlus Telesales is a combined outbound and inbound service offered on a peak/off-peak, postalized rate basis. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments following an initial billing period of eighteen (18) seconds. Service is provided over standard local access lines.

Installation Charge: \$0.00
 Monthly Access: \$0.00
 Minimum Billing Increment: 18 seconds
 Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

5. Per Minute Usage Charges:

Per Minute	Outbound/Inbound Rate per Minute			
Usage Rates	Peak	Off-Peak		
Outbound	\$0.145	\$0.145		
Inbound	\$0.145	\$0.145		

6. Discounts: Not applicable.

7. Other: Not applicable.

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 59

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES

6.1 Business Rates

6.1.1 Dial WATS Service

A. Monthly Access: \$133.91 Dial WATS I; (I) \$26.79 Dial WATS II (I)

B. Minimum Billing Increment: 30 secondsC. Additional Billing Increment: Six seconds

D. Usage Charges:

Per Minute Usage Rate

Mileage Range	Day Evening		Night
Dial WATS I IntraLATA	\$0.2200	\$0.2200	\$0.2200
Dial WATS I InterLATA	\$0.1900	\$0.1520	\$0.0950
Dial WATS II IntraLATA	\$0.1700	\$0.1400	\$0.0970
Dial WATS II InterLATA	\$0.1700	\$0.1400	\$0.0970

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: December 1, 2016

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 60

> Revision: 2 Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

- 6.1 Business Rates Non-Term
 - 6.1.2 Premier WATS I

A. Monthly Access: \$26.79 (I)

B. Minimum Billing Increment: 30 secondsC. Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

D. Usage Charges:

1. Intrastate/InterLATA Per Minute Rates:

Mileage Range	Day	Evening	Night
All Miles	\$0.2100	\$0.1575	\$0.1050

2. Intrastate/IntraLATA Per Minute Rates:

Mileage Range	Day	Evening	Night
All Miles	\$0.2100	\$0.2200	\$0.2200

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 61 Revision: 2 Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

- 6.1 Business Rates Non-Term (Cont'd.
 - 6.1.3 Premier WATS II

A. Monthly Access: \$26.79 (I)

B. Minimum Billing Increment: 30 secondsC. Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

D. Usage Charges:

1. Intrastate/InterLATA Per Minute Rates:

Mileage Range	Day	Evening	Night
All Miles	\$0.1950	\$0.1870	\$0.1770

2. Intrastate/IntraLATA Per Minute Rates:

Mileage Range	Day	Evening	Night
All Miles	\$0.2200	\$0.2200	\$0.2200

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 62

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

6.1 Business Rates Non-Term (Cont'd.)

6.1.4 Unlimited WATS

A. Monthly Access: \$334.74 per line (I)

B. Minimum Billing Increment: 30 secondsC. Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

D. Usage Charges:

Intrastate Rates:

Day	Evening	Night
\$0.1450	\$0.1200	\$0.0900

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: December 1, 2016

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 63

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

- 6.1 Business Rates Non-Term (Cont'd.)
 - 6.1.5 Premier 1 WATS Service

A. Monthly Access: \$26.79 (I)

B. Minimum Billing Increment: 30 secondsC. Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

- D. Usage Charges:
 - 1. InterLATA calling:

Per Minute Rate \$0.1800

2. IntraLATA calling:

Per minute: \$0.1800

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 64

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

- 6.1 Business Rates Non-Term (Cont'd.)
 - 6.1.6 Corporate 800 Service
 - A. Monthly Charges:

Monthly Service Charge: \$53.57 (I)
Customer Service Unit Monthly Charge: \$93.75 (I)

Customer Service Unit Monthly Charge: \$93.75

B. Minimum Billing Increment: 18 Seconds

C. Additional Billing Increment: 6 Seconds

D. Usage Charges:

Intrastate Rates:

	DAY		Evening		Night	
Mileage	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l
Range		Minutes		Minutes		Minutes
All Miles	\$0.1250	\$0.1250	\$0.1050	\$0.1050	\$0.0880	\$0.0880

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 65

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

6.1 Business Rates Non-Term (Cont'd.)

6.1.7 Corporate WATS

A. Monthly Access: \$0.00
B. Minimum Billing Increment: 18 Seconds
C. Additional Billing Increment 6 Seconds

D Usage Charges:

Intrastate Rates:

	Da	ay	Eve	ning	Ni	ght
Mileage	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l	First Minute	Add'l
Range		Minutes		Minutes		Minutes
All Miles	.1100	.1100	.1020	.1020	.0950	.0950

Other:

Customer Service Unit Monthly Charge \$93.75 (I)

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 66 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

- 6.1 Business Rates Non-Term (Cont'd.)
 - 6.1.8 Premier 1 Plus Service

A. Monthly Access: \$53.57 (I)
B. Minimum Billing Increment: 30 seconds
C. Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

D Usage Charges:

1. Intrastate/InterLATA Per Minute Rates:

Usage Range	Rate
All	\$0.1800

2. Outgoing/IntraLATA Per Minute Rates:

Mileage Range	Rate
All	\$0.1800

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 67 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

- 6.1 Business Rates Non-Term (Cont'd.)
 - 6.1.9 Premier Direct Service
 - A. Monthly Charges:

Monthly Service Charge: \$53.57 (I)
Customer Service Unit Monthly Charge: \$93.75 (I)

B. Minimum Billing Increment: 18 secondsC. Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

D. Usage Charges:

Intrastate/InterLATA Per Minute Rates:

Usage Range	Incremental Rate
Day	\$0.1350
Evening, Night & Weekend Hours	\$0.1000

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 68 Revision: 2 Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

6.1 Business Rates Non-Term (Cont'd.)

6.1.10 Expanded 800 Service Options

Enhanced 800 Features	Change	Monthly
NPA Blocking	\$100.00	\$0.00
NPA/NXX Blocking	\$100.00	\$0.00
Time of Day Routing	\$100.00	\$127.53 (I)
Day of Week Routing	\$100.00	\$127.53 (I)
Holiday Routing	\$100.00	\$0.00
Uniform Call Distribution	\$200.00	\$0.00
Dialed Number Identification Svc.	\$100.00	\$127.53 (I)
Route Advance	\$100.00	\$127.53 (I)
Area Code Routing	\$100.00	\$127.53 (I)
Percentage Call Allocation	\$100.00	\$127.53 (I)
Intercept 800 (\$0.10 per call over 500 calls)	\$0.00	\$25.51 (I)

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 69

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

6.1 Business Rates Non-Term (Cont'd.)

6.1.11 Universal WATS

A. Monthly Access, per WATS access line: \$97.75 (I)

B. Minimum Billing Increment: 30 secondsC. Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

D. Usage Charges:

Intrastate Rates:

Band	Day	Evening	Night
All Miles	\$0.1550	\$0.1400	\$0.1210

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 12/01/2016 Received: 11/01/2016

> **Business Telecom, LLC** d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone

Effective Date: December 1, 2016

Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3

Leaf 70

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

- 6.1 Business Rates Non-Term (Cont'd.)
 - 6.1.12 Guestcall II Service

A. Monthly Access: \$66.94

(I)

B. Usage Charges:

Intrastate Rates:

Band	Day	Evening	Night
All Mileage	\$0.1850	\$0.1500	\$0.1500

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 71 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

6.1 Business Rates Non-Term (Cont'd.)

6.1.13 Premier 1-800 Service

A. Monthly Access: \$53.57 (I)

B. Minimum Billing Increment: 30 secondsC. Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

D. Usage Charges:

Per minute rate: 0.2100

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 72 Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

- 6.1 Business Rates Non-Term (Cont'd.)
 - 6.1.14 Private Line Service
 - A. Interexchange Service Rates
 - 1. Analog Rates per channel

Mileage	Fixed	Per Mile
1-50	\$178.19 (I)	\$7.06 (I)
51-101	\$367.75 (I)	\$3.26 (I)
101-over	\$614.02 (I)	\$0.78 (I)

2. Digital Rates (DDS) - per channel

Mileage	Fixed	Per Mile
1-50	\$178.19 (I)	\$7.06 (I)
51-101	\$367.75 (I)	\$3.26 (I)
101-over	\$614.02 (I)	\$0.78 (I)

3. T-1.5 Rates - per 24 channels

Mileage	Fixed	Per Mile
All	\$1,388.35 (I)	\$26.79 (I)

Business Telecom, LLC d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 2 - Telephone Effective Date: December 1, 2016 Addendum Type - Price List Addendum Number - 3 Leaf 73

Revision: 2

Superseding Revision: 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

PRICE LIST (CONT'D.)

SECTION 6 - NON-TERM RATES (Cont'd.)

- 6.1 Business Rates Non-Term (Cont'd.)
 - 6.2.1 PhonePlus Switched Access Service*

A. Monthly Access: \$26.79 (I)
B. Minimum Billing Increment: 30 seconds
C. Additional Billing Increment: 6 seconds

D. Per Minute Rates:

E. Usage Charges:

Outbound/Inbound Rate per Minute	
Peak	Off-Peak
\$0.155	\$0.155

^{* -} Grandfathered to existing Customers at existing locations.